
MINUTES 

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
53rd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE ON SELECT BUDGET/REVENUE 

Call to Order: By Ed Grady, on January 8, 1993, at 4:00 P.M. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: 
Rep. Ed Grady, Chair (R) 
Rep. Jerry Driscoll, Vice Chair (D) 
Rep. Mike Foster (R) 
Rep. Bob Gilbert (R) 
Rep. John Johnson (D) 
Rep. Bea McCarthy (D) 
Rep. Mary Lou Peterson (R) 
Rep. Joe Quilici (D) 

Staff Present: Teresa Cohea, Legislative Fiscal Analyst 
Mary Lou Schmitz, Committee Secretary 

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and 
discussion are paraphrased and condensed. 

Committee Business Summary: 

CHAIRMAN GRADY said yesterday the Committee established a $215 
million deficit figure and asked if there were questions from the 
Senators attending. Hearing none, he turned the meeting over to 
Teresa Cohea, Legislative Fiscal Analyst. 

Ms. Cohea referred to EXHIBIT 1, Estimated General Fund Balance. 
She said the Budget Office and her office, while working on the 
1995 Biennium, thought the allocation of income tax revenue 
between the school equalization and the general fund was the same 
as it had been the previous biennium. The Department of Revenue, 
while preparing fiscal notes, pointed out to both their offices 
this morning that a Bill passed in the 1991 Session re-allocated 
that money with slightly higher percentage to the School 
Equalization Account (SEA) and slightly lower to the General 
Fund. The change does not affect the bottom line in the combined 
accounts. The SEA now needs a $45.2 million Supplemental to be 
solvent instead of the $67.2 million the committee looked at 
yesterday. The projected deficit in the combined accounts is 
still $215 million. 

Ms. Cohea referred to Page 2, EXHIBIT 1 showing the General Fund 
and where the revenue comes from. The next sheet shows the 
Foundation Program and the revenue estimates for the General Fund 
and SEA as adopted by the Revenue Oversight Committee on Tuesday_ 
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Ms. Cohea then referred to the green sheet, EXHIBIT 2. REP. 
DRISCOLL had expressed interest in seeing what Agencies were 
appropriated for the current biennium. Ms. Cohea referred to the 
blue sheet, EXHIBIT 3 and it shows the LFA current level for 
those same agencies for the 94-95 biennium by fund type. 

SEN. SWYSGOOD asked if the figures include an inflation factor. 
Ms. Cohea said yes, it includes the inflation factors that the 
Joint Committee adopted on Tuesday. The only difference is that 
Capitol Grounds fund now will be less because of the subcommittee 
action. That is not reflected here. 

Ms. Cohea said the other blue sheet, EXHIBIT 4 deals with the 
University System and those numbers are somewhat difficult to 
deal with unless you explain the base you are going from. These 
numbers were worked out with the Budget Office and they are in 
agreement on them. What is shown in Table A is the LFA current 
level for 94-95 for all the components of the University System. 
The LFA current level includes the formula-driven calculation of 
funding the University units, the Community colleges and the Vo­
Techs. In General Fund, the Racicot budget is $39.3 million 
below the LFA current level. The other side of EXHIBIT 4 shows 
the same comparison for the General Fund. Now what they are 
showing are the actual expenditures in 1992 and the appropriation 
in 1993 after the Special Sessions. Same figures for the Racicot 
budget. Under that comparison, the Racicot budget is $32.8 
million General Fund below the current appropriation for the 
University system. The Racicot budget proposes a $15.3 million 
increase in total funds, primarily due to increased tuition. The 
Racicot budget proposes $13.32 million tuition spending authority 
above the current tuition. Table A, total funds compare the LFA 
current level, which again is formula funded amounts, with the 
Racicot budget and under that calculation total funds are $22.93 
million less. Again, tuition is a factor on those. 

Dave Lewis, Director, Budget Office referred to EXHIBIT 5 and 
said he was asked to prepare this information at the request of 
the Speaker. Basically, he asked what various taxes had to be 
increased to generate $215 million. The Surtax Needed column 
reflects 32.3% surtax on income tax and would generate $215 
million; 163% surtax on corporation tax would generate $215 
million and on down the line. The Speaker wanted to have an 
array of information on various taxes to show what would have to 
be increased. The right hand side shows what the current tax 
rates are and what the new tax rate would be to generate that. 

REP. QUILICI referred to the income tax line and for every 1% of 
surtax on income tax, would raise $6.686 million. He asked Mr. 
Lewis if he had any idea what a surtax on both income tax and 
personal tax would· be. Mr. Lewis said you could calculate that 
using what 1% on the income tax would generate, whac 1% on the 
corporation tax would generate and could build whatever kind of 
matrix you wish. Ms. Cohea said if you had 1% of both, the 
percent would be 27%. 

930108SB.HM1 



HOUSE SELECT BUDGET/REVENUE COMMITTEE 
January 8, 1993 

Page 3 of 7 

SEN. GAGE said from what has been circulating between the last 
Special Session and the beginning of this Session, 17.5% 
surcharge, on all taxes, is pretty close. 

CHAIRMAN GRADY asked Mr. Lewis for some figures on federal 
deductibility, whether to eliminate or cap it, to see how much it 
would bring in. REP. McCARTHY said during the last Special 
Session they estimated close to $70 million. Mr. Lewis said 
under current law if they were to eliminate the federal 
deductibility they would be looking at approximately $90 million 
additional revenue a year. If you want to cap at some 
intermediate point it would be less than that. 

CHAIRMAN GRADY asked what other revenue sources the committee 
thinks they should look at. SEN. SWYSGOOD said they could talk 
about sales tax. SPEAKER MERCER said the purpose is to put it 
into perspective and there would be nothing wrong in using the 
sales tax. That is the purpose of the data. REP. DRISCOLL asked 
if someone could tell them how much 1% sales tax would bring in 
on goods, not services. Terry Johnson, LFA, said between $70 and 
$75 million for each 1%. 

SEN. GAGE said the figure he would like to see is, if they were 
to just strictly base the state income tax on federal tax. What 
percentage would they have to have in flat tax? 

SEN. AKLESTAD asked if they are going to come up with the federal 
deductible figures. CHAIRMAN GRADY said the staff would come up 
with whatever the Committee would need. REP. GILBERT asked how 
do you assume that if you put on a flat tax it will eliminate the 
federal deductibility and how can you assume to even know how 
many people will leave the state? SPEAKER MERCER said on that 
particular issue it seems like, again, we're trying to put it in 
perspective because what you are doing is informational. 

SEN. GAGE said the figures might be very interesting for the 
committee to see because there aren't very many of the higher 
bracket taxpayers. A few of those leaving the state is different 
than a few of the lower bracket people leaving. They would be 
well advised if you could give us an amount that the top 5% of 
the taxpayers bring into the state with the assumption each 1% of 
those people leave, what will it do? 

REP. McCARTHY served on a taxation committee several years ago 
when a particular Bill was discussed and said most of the 
individuals in this tax bracket are able to take so many write­
offs, they would not be affected by it. SEN. GAGE said he is 
talking about the people who are paid that top percentage, not 
the income they get, but the tax they pay. 

REP. QUILICI said, as he understands this committee, rather than 
get into the intricacies, they should be deciding what kind of 
revenue they should generate and how to pick up this $215 million 
deficit. 
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REP. McCARTHY asked if it would be beneficial to the group to go 
through the list Mr. Lewis provided and cross off the ones that 
are unreasonable? CHAIRMAN GRADY said what they have to do is 
come up with some revenue that will have an impact to solve the 
problem. Today they should really stick with identifying more 
revenue issues. 

REP. GILBERT said their duty is to identify options. Everyone of 
these is an option even if some of them are ridiculous. That 
decision as to what taxes will be imposed will be made by the 
Taxation Committee, as will the cuts be decided by the 
Appropriations Committee. 

SEN. GAGE said these are all state revenues. Nobody wants to 
raise property taxes but that is another source. CHAIRMAN GRADY 
asked if the Committee wants to put some figures together on how 
much property taxes would have to be raised. REP. GILBERT said 
although the idea is a bit distasteful he thinks that is a good 
option. What would it raise if they add a state-imposed 6 mills? 
They could do that right off the University millage cost. How 
many dollars would that raise? How many mills would it take as a 
mill levy increase on state-wide property tax and then it doesn't 
hurt to find out how many per cents retail sales tax at 4% would 
take to raise $215 million, solely aimed at reducing the debt. 

SEN. SWYSGOOD mentioned as an option, either capping the coal 
trust or taking money from it. SPEAKER MERCER said he hopes the 
Committee does not propose anyone-time solution, (like taking 
money from the coal trust) to the Legislators. 

To answer a question from REP. DRISCOLL concerning EXHIBIT 3, 
Comparison of Budgeted Funds, Ms. Cohea said the pay plan 
contained in current level for 94-95 takes into account that 
state employees at the end of 93 are paid more than they were in 
92. So to that extent it has the 93 pay plan carried to 94-95. 
But beyond that there is no pay plan included. The sort of 
things that are causing increases in the 1995 biennium are about 
15% per year increase in medical costs in the Medicaid program. 
In addition because Montana's personal income grew relative to 
other states in 1990, we are now receiving less federal Medicaid 
match than we previously did. Caseload is increasing, 
utilization is increasing etc. She referred to Section B of the 
Budget Analysis, a Table showing the benefits that SRS paid in 92 
and what the Budget Office and the LFA office estimates of 
current level costs for 94-95. It shows total funds and other 
funds and referred to Pages B-50 and B-51. 

REP. DRISCOLL said unless someone carries a Bill in the 
Appropriations Committee to change some laws they will have to 
spend $260 million. Ms. Cohea said there are some areas within 
the discretion of the Department. In the Racicot budget there are 
about $5 million cuts that they propose that do not require 
legislation. In the Stephens budget there are an additional $4 
million for which, she understands, Bills will be presented. She 
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said REP. COBB's subcommittee, Human Services, are looking at 
options in Medicaid this week. 

Ms. Cohea emphasized current level isn't all they are looking at. 
The Racicot budget and the Stephens budget include other factors 
for the 95 biennium such as the increasing prison population. 

CHAIRMAN GRADY mentioned REP. 'DRISCOLL's concern about the 
possibility of changing some statutes to save money. SPEAKER 
MERCER said the Committee's not being asked to present budgets. 
That is very complicated and that's what the Legislature has to 
handle. What you're trying to do is get a grip on reality as to 
expenditure cuts and taxing. The purpose of doing this now is to 
get a grip on it while there is still time for the Legislature to 
make these statutory changes. 

SEN. AKLESTAD said he believes SRS was to come up with additional 
figures in areas not mandated by federal law. Ms. Cohea said 
that this information is requested in SEN. GROSFIELD's amendment. 
The information requested doesn't have dollar figures attached 
but it tells you very clearly which programs are state required 
and which are federal required. SEN. GROSFIELD said the 
responses of different departments vary. It turns out at SRS 
there is no statutes list at all. Some of the departments list 
those objectives the way the Budget Office asked. The next list 
is the actual specific statutory authorization for those 
functions and describe those objectives and some of the agencies 
actually prioritized those objectives. 

SEN. GROSFIELD said they have been talking about $215 million in 
revenue. One of the ways the energy companies buy more energy is 
to buy conservation and felt that is what REP. DRISCOLL is 
talking about. We are getting more revenue by buying cuts. 

CHAIRMAN GRADY said the committee should start concentrating on 
the deficit and whether they can reduce it and the method to use. 

SEN. GAGE asked if there are figures on the proposal to increase 
out-of-state tuition to cover costs. Are those reflected 
anywhere as part of the increased budget as far as the University 
System is concerned? Ms. Cohea said yes, that was part of the 
Stephens proposal so there is an analysis of that in the Budget 
Analysis Books, Section E under the University unit so you can 
see what the projections ' under the Stephens budget were. SEN. 
GAGE asked if there is anything on in-state students. Ms. Cohea 
said this is an issue of concern and referred to a chart, E-77. 

SEN. SWYSGOOD said he thinks the committee is supposed to 
identify how much is the deficit. The next thing to do is decide 
how much they can realistically remove from that deficit through 
budget reductions and then go to work. Then the subcommittees 
will have a place to start. 

REP. QUILICI asked the staff to provide a list of cuts for 
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various agencies, then look at them without going through every 
budget. The committee can then evaluate what effect those cuts 
will have on those agencies. 

SEN. SWYSGOOD suggested cutting the deficit in half and use $110 
million as a target for cuts and take that back to the 
subcommittees. 

REP. McCARTHY said one problem she would have with that is in the 
Human Services area where costs are going up and the legislature 
has little control. 

REP. PETERSON quoted Mr. Lewis as saying there were certain 
budget cuts that had a realistic expectation and then there were 
others that could be made but not quite so realistic. She asked 
for a list of what he thought might have been done and maybe that 
would show what could or could not be done because of statute or 
federal mandate. Mr. Lewis said the budget cuts they thought 
were reasonable, or might be able to accomplish, are the ones 
that are listed in the Governor-elect budget, the $80 million. 
For instance, if you look at the University System, Table B, 
EXHIBIT 4, $25 million was taken out of the expenditure base and 
with the tuition proposals that the Regents have considered you 
still end up with an increase in actual expenditures of $15 
million last biennium. They know that is tight but it is still 
an increase over the last biennium. They could propose another 
$25 million cut to the University system on top of the first one 
and would be talking about $10 million reduction from last 
biennium. 

REP. DRISCOLL asked what would be the implications of not using 
the appropriation figures, lump sum everyone of the agencies to 
92 actual. 

Mr. Lewis referred to EXHIBIT 1, Estimated General Fund Balance, 
the actual disbursements for the general fund in 92 were $523 
million. If you double that for the biennium, $1,046 billion, 
which is roughly $100 million less than the estimated current 
level expenditures for fiscal 94-95 biennium. You would come out 
$100 million less than estimated for 94-95. Mr. Lewis said some 
earlier discussion of using $100 million for cuts and $100 
million for revenue increases actually has some rationale because 
you would be saying you want to build a budget that is based on 
actual 92 expenditures. Again, it seems it will help you in 
moving toward your initial projections. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Adjournment: 5:40 P.M. 
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! .• ~. 'rJ :B~T \ III -Estimated General Fund Balance 1._"'" I' II 
r. ?, -

Figures In Millions O?,\'=' ~_ I i-t ~ >').. 

B L- . ~ 

1:1 .- , _.'. 
I" 

I 
Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated , 

Fiscal 1992 Fiscal 1993 Fiscal 1994 Fiscal 1995 FY 92-93 FY 94-95 i 

Beginning Fund Balance $58.700 $24.486 $27.849 
i 

(S69.568) S58.700 $27.8491 
i 

Receipts 1 
i 

Estimated Receipts 487.036 523.400 465.293 480.745 , .010.436 946.0381 
1 

Total Available S545.736 S547.886 $493.142 $411.177 $1.069.136 $973.887 ' t 

Disbursements I 
I 

General Appropriations 523.072 429.143 508.437 518.022 952.215 1.026.4591 
Appropriation Transfers (1.849) (1.849) 

I Govemor Elect Appropriation 0.050 .0.050 
Pay Plan Appropriations 20.914 20.914 

I Statutcry Appropriations 
Property Tax Reimbursement 19.339 19.726 20.120 19.339 39.8461 
Debt Service 12.534 10.531 15.197 12.534 25.728 i 
TRANS Interest 3.924 3.924 
Retirement Benefits ... 3.506 3.769 4.045 3.506 7.814! 

Miscellaneous Appropriations 2.879 2.879 
Continuing Appropriations 9.863 9.863 
Supplementals 

All Other Agencies 22.330 22.330 
School Equaliza1ion Account 23.889 21.325· 45.214 , 

Feed BiR 5.425 5.000 5.425 5.000 
Reversions i3.412) (3.64?l -.13.66~ -.13.41 ?l (7.305 

Anticipated Disbursements S523.072 $524.646 S562.710 $580.046 Sl.047.718 $1.142.7561 
, 

Adjustm~nts (2.058) (0.855) (2.913) I , 
Foundation Program Reversion 

, 

Residual Equity Transfer 3.880 5.464 9.344 ! 

i Ending Fund Balance $24.486 $27.849 (S69.568) (S168.869) $27.849 (S168.a69 

: Ending Cash Balance '~""§5) '~1a.9'" '~116.3~9) ~,l5'24Q) ~18.9'" (S215.64O 
I , 



-~ 

Estimated School Equalization Fund Balance 
Figures In Millions 

I 
Act1Jal Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 'I 

Fiscal 1992 Fiscal 1993 Fiscal 1994 Fiscal 1995 FY 92-93 FY94-95 I 

Beginning Fund Balance $8.474 $2.552 $2.174 $0.000 $8.474 
I 

$2.174 1 

Receipts 
Estimated Receipts 387.675 400.684 391.637 400.698 • 788.359 792.3351 

I 
Total Available $396.149 $403.236 $393.811 $400.698 $796.833 $794.5091 

Disbursements I 
I 

Current Level Schedules 347.866 353.198 363.899 367.226 701.064 731.1251 
Guaranteed Tax Base 46.138 47.001 49.887 50.883 93.139 100.noi 
Transportation Costs 3.908 3.914 3.914 3.914 7.822 7.828 
Telecommunications Network 0.147 0.151 0.298 

Anticipated Disbursements $398.059 $404.264 $417.700 $422.023 $802.323 $839.723 

Adjustments (7.638) -7.638 
Residual Equity Transter 3.202 3.202 
General Fund Transter 12.100 23.889 21.325 12.100 45.214 

Ending Fund Balance ~ ~ $0.000 SO.009 Wl1 ~ 

Ending Cash Balance ~ $2.648 $0.000 ·SO.OOO 1i..W ~ 

Ou1standing Loan Balance ~ 524.287 ~ w.m w.m w.m 



r.=========:--_._..... .-.======-~..c:] 

General Fund Revenue Analysis 
Contribution By Major Component FY 92 - Z,~\B1T_-I---'-. !_. 

(8.7%) Corporation 

(7.1%) Natural Resources ~ 
(11.1 %) Interest 

(47.5%) Income 

DATE--L-~~--~ 

l:1B,_---1-~~---:t-

I (3.2%) Reimbursements 

(18.1 %) Other 

(4.3%) Insurance 

General Fund Revenue Analysis _ 
Contribution By Major Component FY 94-95 

(8.9%) Corporation 

(5.6%) Natural Resources ~ 
(10.7%) Interest 

( 48.2 %) Income 

(3.1 %) Reimbursements 

(18.8%) Other 

( 4. 7%) Insurance 



--.. ----- -------.--..... _ .. ...;;;...--=--=-c;.-=-.-=-._========= 

Foundation Program Revenue Analysis 
Contribution By Major Component FY 92-93 

(6 8m) N 14..3%) Corporation 
• 1'0 atural'ResoUrces 

(11.7%) Interest / 
(24.1%) Income 

(5.5%) Other 

(47.6%) Property 

Foundation Program Revenue Analysis", 
Contribution By Major Component FY 94-95 

. (4.1%) Corporation 
(6.7%) Natural Resources ~~?ii::)C"",,~ (26.8%) Income 

(11.6%) Interest 

(1.9%) Other 

(48.8%) Property 



~~ 

-~ ;;:-.~--:..:.=-:":- - -- --

General Fund Revenue Esti m at~ ""------'"L 
Figures In Millions -~ ".~" __ ~, Ii '. r 

--'--.:g':: .' ': ~ 
" ' 

Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimateq 
Source of Revenue FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 92-93 FY 94-95 

Individual Income Tax 200.684 221.018 195.721 202.119 421.702 397.840 
i Corporation License Tax 32.052 42.897 36.180 36.235 74.949 72.415 
Coal Severance Tax 9.609 14.260 6.217 6.200 23.869 12.417 
Oil Severance Tax 20.427 16.815 15.160 15.328 37.242 30.488 
Interest on Investments 16.494 16.475 9.804 10.011 32.969 19.815 
Long-Range Bond Excess 42.734 48.121 44.223 45.589 90.855 89.812 
Coal Trust Interest Income 40.010 39.608 40.317 41.393 79.618 81.710 
Insurance Premiums Tax 20.387 22.648 20.526 23.505 43.035 44.031 
Public Institutions Reimbursement 16.329 15.893 14.291 14.839 32.222 29.130 
Liquor Profits 5.363 4.190 4.340 4.620 9.553 8.960 

I Liquor Excise Tax 6.122 6.720 6.533 6.823 12.842 13.356 
Inheritance Tax 11.338 10.484 10.405 10.679 21.822 21.084 

I Metal Mines Tax 3.966 4.172 3.526 3.692 8.138 7.218 
Electrical Energy Tax 4.938 4.255 3.994 4.021 9.193 8.015 
Drivers' License Tax 1.776 1.722 - 1.800 1.805 3.498 3.605 
Telephone License Tax 4.984 4.222 4.003 4.091 9.206 8.094 
Beer License Tax 1.453 1.621 1.422 1.459 3.074 2.881 
Natural Gas Severance Tax 1.396 1.283 1.249 1.264 2.679 2.513 

I Freight Line Tax 1.272 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.272 0.000 
~ Wine Tax 0.853 0.897 0.798 0.804 1.750 1.602 
Video G~ming Income Tax 9.875 11.019 10.035 10.804 20.894 20.839 
Motor Vehicle Account 10.152 9.653 9.911 10.175 19.805 20.086' 
Vehicle Fees 3.227 3.114 3.248 3.397 -- 6.341 6.645 
Public Contractor's Tax 1.270 1.230 1.242 1.252 2.500 2.494 
Other Revenue Sources 20.324 21.083 20.348 20.640 41.407 40.988 

Grand Total $487.035 $523.400 $465.293 $480.745 $1,010.435 $946.038 



--- . ~ 

School Equalization Account Revenue Estimates 
Figures In Millions 

Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 
Source of Revenue FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 92-93 FY 94-95 

State Revenue 
Individual Income Tax 92.880 100.303 104.604 108.023 193.183 212.627 
Corporation License Tax 14.975 19.320 15.902 16.929 34.295 32.831 
Coal Severance Tax 6.169 4.713 4.605 4.593 10.882 9.198 
Interest & Income 39.616 39.847 37.756 39.288 79.463 77.044 
US Oil & Gas Royalties 21.150 22.040 21.779 22.088 43.190 43.867 
Education Trust Interest 0.108 0.138 0.139 0.143 0.246 0.282 
SEA Interest 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Coal Tax Trust Interest 7.060 6.990 7.115 7.305 14.050 14.420 
Lottery 5.494 5.314 5.612 5.938 10.808 11.550 
Statewide 40 Mills 76.612 72.612 74.006 75.379 149.224 149.385 
Miscellaneous 12.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 12.100 0.000 
County Levy Surplus 9.874 0.000 0.000 0.000 9.874 0.000 

Total State $286.038 $271.277 $271.518 $279.686 $557.315 $551.204 

Statewide Taxable Valuation $1,559.407 $1,612.780 $1,640.208 $1,666.001 NA NA 

County Revenue 
Statewide 55 Mills 75.893 88.703 90.211 91.630 164.596 181.841 

, 
Elementary Transportation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Cash Reappropriated 6.718 10.842 0.000 0.000'-- . 17.560 0.000 
Forest Funds 2.306 2.997 2.599 3.017 5.303 5.616 
Taylor Grazing 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.300 0.300 
Miscellaneous 29.661 27.844 28.288 27.344 57.505 55.632 
High School Tuition (0.993) (1.129) (1.129) (1.129) (2.122) (2.258 

Total County $113.735 $129.407 $120.119 $121.012 $243.142 $241.131 . 
Total State & County $399.773 $400.684 $391.637 $400.698 $800.457 $792.335 

Total GF & SEA $886.808 $924.084 $856.930 $881.443 $1,810.892 $1,738.373 
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TABLE A c:~: '; :: ~~!T t/ 
Comparison of General Fund end Total Funds 

DATE I-~,.q~ 
Racicot Executive Budget to LFA Current Level 
Montana University System .tiS 1..1 A "Y 
1995 Biennium 

Racicot Racicot LFA Current Racicot Biennial 
lFA Current lFA Current Executive Executive Level Exec Budg Racicot 

level level Budget Budget 1995 1995 Over (Under) 
Agency Fiscal 1994 Fiscal 1995 Fiscal 1994 Fiscal 1995 Biennium Biennium LFA 

------------ GENERAL FUND ------------
CHE" 

Current level 7,11 7,05 7,38 7,30 14.16 14.68 0.52 
Other Budget Mods 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 7,11 7,05 7,38 7,30 14.16 14.68 0.52 

University Units 
Current level 93,29 93,36 83.44 83.65 188.65 167.09 (19.56) 
Enrollment Add 2,11 2.11 0.00 4.22 4.22 

Total 93,29 93,36 85,55 85.76 188.65 171.31 (15.34) 

Vocational Technical Centers 
Current level 7,63 7,51 8,35 8.19 15.14 16.54 1.40 

Community Colleges 
Current Level 4 42 4.38 3,82 3,78 8.80 7.60 (1.20) 

AES 7,92 7,95 7,94 7,97 15.87 15.91 0.04 
CES 2,78 2,78 2,81 2,81 5.56 5.62 0.06 
FCES 0,70 0,70 0,75 0,75 1.40 1.50 0.10 
Bureau of Mines 1,36 1,35 1.41 1.39 2.71 2.80 0.09 
FSTS 0,26 024 0,26 0.27 0.50 0.53 0.03 

Policy Initi~tive''' (10,16) (14,84) 0.00 (25.00) (25.00) 

Total Higher Education 125.47 125.32 108.11 103.38 250.79 211.49 (39.30) 

- -- ------- -- TOTAL FUNDS ------------
CHEn 

Current level 32,96 34,77 33,25 35,04 67.73 68.29 0.56 
Budget Mods 1,71 1,82 0.00 3.53 3.53 

Total 32,96 34,77 34,96 36.86 67.73 71.82 4.09 

University Units 
Current level 154,24 154,35 144.20 144.41 308.59 288.61 (19.98) 
Enroilment Add 2,11 2.11 0.00 4.22 4.22 

Total 15424 154,35 146,31 146.52 308.59 292.83 (15.76) 

Vocat:onal Technical Centers 
Current Level 11,20 11,09 1196 11.81 22.29 23.77 1.48 

Community Colleges 
Current level 4.42 4,38 3,82 3,78 8.80 7.60 (1.20) 

AES 10,65 10,68 10,61 10.66 21.33 21.27 (0.06) 
CES 4,94 4,94 497 4,97 9.88 9.94 0.06 
FCES 0,70 0,70 0.75 0,75 1.40 1.50 0.10 
Bureau of Mines 1 40 1,39 1.41 1.39 2.79 2.80 0.01 
FSTS 0,26 0,24 0.26 0.27 0.50 0.53 0.03 

Policy Initiative'" (10,16) (14,84) 0.00 (25.00) (25.00) 

Additional Tuition Revenue .... 4,32 9,00 0.00 13.32 13.32 

Total Higher Education 220,77 222,54 209,21 211,17 443.31 420.38 (22.93) 

"Excluding the Community Colleges, 
"'Total 525 million reduction over the biennium, 
.. "Revenue estimated by the executive from tuition levels proposed by the Board of Regents in December 1992 in conjunction witlh 
the P,egents' tuition Indexing proposal. net of fee waivers proportioned to the executive budget 



TABLE B 
Comparison of General Fund and Total Funds 
1995 Biennium Racicot Executive Budget 
to 1993 Biennium 

Racicot Racicot 
Executive Executive 

Actual Appropriated Budget Budget 1993 1995 Biennial 
Agency Fiscal 1992 Fiscal 1993' Fiscal 1994 Fiscal 1995 Biennium Biennium Difference 

- - - -- -- - -- -- GENERAL FUND --- - - -------
CHE" 

Current Level 682 6.78 7.38 7.30 13.60 14.68 1.08 
Other Budget Mods 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 6.82 6.78 7.38 7.30 IS.60 14.68 1.08 

University Units 
Current Level 93.86 87.00 83.44 83.65 180.86 167.09 (13.77) 
Enrollment Add 2.11 2.11 0.00 4.22 4.22 

Total 93.86 87.00 85.55 85.76 180.86 171.31 (9.55) 

Vocational Technical Centers 
Current Level 8.69 7.98 8.35 8.19 16.67 16.54 (0.13) 

Corr:munity Colleges 
Current Level 3.66 3.90 3.82 3.78 7.56 7.60 0.04 

AES 7.66 7.55 7.94 7.97 15.21 15.91 0.70 
CES 2.94 2.91 2.81 2.81 5.85 5.62 (0.23) 
FeES 0.72 0.69 0.75 0.75 1.41 1.50 0.09 
Bureau of Mines 1.32 1.30 1.41 1.39 2.62 2.80 0.18 
FSTS 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.48 0.53 0.05 

Higher Education Policy Initiative'" (10.16) (14.84) 0.00 (25.00) (25.00) 

Total Higher Education 125.92 118.34 108.11 103.38 244.26 211.49 (32.77) 

- - - - --- --- - - TOTAL FUNDS --- - --------
CHE" 

Current Level 26.87 40.38 33.25 35.04 67.25 68.29 1.04 
Budget Mods 1.71 1.82 0.00 3.53 3.53 

Total 26.87 40.38 34.96 36.86 67.25 71.82 4.57 

University Units 
Current Level 139.53 133.66 144.20 144.41 273.19 268.61 15.42 
=~rcllment Add 2.11 2.11 0.00 4.22 4.22 

Total 139.53 133.66 146.31 146.52 273.19 292.83 19.64 

Vc:atlonal Technical Centers 
Current Level 11.58 10.87 11.96 11.81 22.45 23.n 1.32 

Community Colleges 
Current Level 3.66 3.90 3.82 3.78 7.56 7.60 0.04 

AES 1017 10.05 10.61 10.66 20.22 21.27 1.05 
CES 4.91 4.90 4.97 4.97 9.81 9.94 0.13 
FCES 0.72 0.69 0.75 0.75 1.41 1.50 0.09 
Bureau of Mines 1.36 1.34 1.41 1.39 2.70 2.80 0.10 
FSTS 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.48 0.53 0.05 

Higher Education Policy Initiative'" (10.16) (14.84) 0.00 (25.00) (25.00) 

Additional Tuition Revenue .... 4.32 9.00 0.00 13.32 13.32 

Total Higher Education 199.05 206.02 209.21 211.17 405.07 420.38 15.31 

'Includes all special session reductions. 
"Excluding the Community Colleges. 
'''Total 525 million reduction over the biennium . 
.... Revenue estimated by the executive from tuition levels proposed by the Board of Regents in December 1992 in conjuction witlt 
the ::legents' tUition Indexing proposal. net of fee waivers proportioned to the executive budget 
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